

Physiological effect of melatonin, IAA and their precursor on quality and quantity of chickpea plants grown under sandy soil conditions

Mohamed Elsayed. El-Awadi*, Mona Gergis. Dawood,
Yasser Refaey. Abdel-Baky, Esmat Ahmed. Hassan

(Botany Department, National Research Centre, 33 El-Tahrir St., Dokki, 12622 Giza, Egypt)

Abstract: The physiological effect of melatonin, IAA and their precursor (tryptophan) as seed priming on quantity and quality of chickpea plants was investigated during two growing seasons of 2013/2014 and 2014/2015 under sandy soil conditions at the Research and Production Station, National Research Centre, Nubaria Province, Behaira Governorate, Egypt. Data show that melatonin treatments showed the most pronounced effect on vegetative growth parameters followed by IAA and tryptophan treatments. The highest significant increase in dry weight of shoot/plant was achieved by melatonin treatments at 0.5 and 1.0 mM. Moreover, melatonin treatments at 0.25 and 0.5 mM were the most pronounced treatments caused the highest significant increase in total photosynthetic pigments by 52.18% over control. All applied treatments caused significant increases in seed yield/feddan and its attributes (number of pods and seeds/plant as well as 100 seeds weight). IAA treatment at 20 mg L⁻¹ and all melatonin treatments had the most positive effect on increasing seed yield and yield attributes. It was obvious that seed yield/feddan was increased by 113%, 50.6%, 117.6% and 49.6% under the use of 20 mg L⁻¹ IAA, 0.25, 0.50 and 1.0 mM melatonin respectively over control. All applied treatments caused a significant increase in the nutritional values of the yielded seed (carbohydrate, oil, phenolic compound and antioxidant activity). Melatonin treatment at 0.5 mM was the most pronounced treatment, since it caused a significant increase in oil content by 44.94%, carbohydrate content by 8.12%, phenolic content by 57.14% and antioxidant activity by 9.41% over control. The results indicate that oil biosynthesis in chickpea seed responded to melatonin treatment more effectively than carbohydrate biosynthesis. Data show that application of tryptophan led to significant increases in the antioxidant activity (as DPPH- radical scavenging capacity) of the yielded seeds as compared with control plant. It is worthy to mention that melatonin treatments were the most pronounced treatments on the quality and quantity of chickpea plant grown under sandy soil conditions.

Keywords: Melatonin, IAA, tryptophan, chickpea, sandy soil

Citation: El-Awadi. M. E., M. G. Dawood, Y. R. Abdel-Baky, and E. A. Hassan. 2017. Physiological effect of melatonin, IAA and their precursor on quality and quantity of chickpea plants grown under sandy soil conditions. *Agricultural Engineering International: CIGR Journal*, Special issue: 35–44.

1 Introduction

Chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) is one of the most important legumes cultivated in arid and semiarid regions of the world. Besides being an important source of human and animal food, the crop plays an important role in the

maintenance of soil fertility, particularly in arid regions. Chickpea seed contains 13% to 33% protein, 40% to 55% carbohydrate and 4% to 10% oil (Stallknecht et al., 2006). Chickpeas meet adult human requirements for all essential amino acids except methionine and cysteine and have a low level of tryptophan (Abbas et al., 2013).

Seed priming is simple, cheap and safe for the environment. This technique is one of the physiological methods that allow some changes in physiological and biochemical processes before germination (Jaskani et al., 2006). Seed priming can be combined with the

Received date: 2017-05-23 Accepted date: 2017-12-29

* Corresponding author: Mohamed Elsayed. El-Awadi, Professor of Botany Department, Research Department, National Research Centre. Email: monagergis@yahoo.com. Tel: (+202) 33371362, Fax: (+202)33370931c.

application of plant hormones (Tiryaki and Keles, 2012); biostimulators (*e.g.*, proline) (Posmyk and Janas, 2007) and melatonin (Posmyk et al., 2008; Janas and Posmyk, 2013; Dawood and El-Awadi, 2015).

L-tryptophan is an amazing amino acid. It may act as an osmolyte, ion transport regulator, modulates stomatal opening and detoxify harmful effects of heavy metals (Rai, 2002) as well as plays a defensive role in plants (Hussein et al., 2014). In addition, tryptophan improved many physiological processes such as regulation of plant growth, differentiation and metabolism of plants and increasing physiological availability of water and nutrients (El-Bassiouny, 2005; Talaat et al., 2005). Exogenous application of L-Tryptophan has been reported to improve the growth and yield of various crops (Abbas et al., 2013; Dawood and Sadak, 2007; El-Awadi and Hassan, 2010) under normal conditions or even under stressed conditions. Bakry et al. (2016) mentioned that foliar application of tryptophan under water deficit (skipping irrigation) enhanced the growth by stimulating growth regulators level (IAA) and protecting the photosynthetic apparatus. L-Tryptophan is known as a common physiological precursor of auxins (IAA) and melatonin in higher plants (Khalid et al., 2006; Chen et al., 2009).

Auxins are phytohormones involved in mediating a number of essential plant growth and developmental processes, such as cell elongation and division, induction of root growth as well as flower and fruit development. It is known that the range between beneficial and toxic effects of auxin can be quite narrow (Salisbury and Ross, 1992). Generally auxin is reported to increase plant growth when applied at low concentrations and inhibit growth at higher concentrations (Gaspar et al., 2002; Hussain et al., 2010). The application of these hormones at low concentration regulates growth, differentiation and development, either by promotion or inhibition and allows physiological processes to occur at a normal rate (Naeem et al., 2004; Vwioko and Longe, 2009).

IAA is considered the most important native auxin in higher plants (Khalid et al., 2004). It stimulates root elongation and lateral root production (Lippmann et al., 1995), regulates the physiological process through the

enzymatic reactions and the nucleic acid synthesis (Naguib et al., 2003).

The chemical structure of melatonin (indoleamine) is similar to auxin-IAA hormone.

Melatonin (N-acetyl-5-methoxytryptamine) (MEL) can act as a potential modulator of plant growth and development in a dose-dependent manner (Hernandez-Ruiz and Arnao, 2006; Li et al., 2012). In plants, MEL is considered to be involved in the regulation of circadian rhythm (Tal et al., 2011) as well as in many physiological processes, *e.g.* root and shoot development (Park, 2011), flowering, flower and fruit development or delaying leaf senescence (Kola' r et al., 2003; Wang et al., 2012; Park et al., 2013) ion homeostasis (Sarropoulou et al., 2012). Due to the fact that, melatonin possesses both lipophilic and hydrophilic properties, it may be easy for the molecule to cross morpho- and physiological barriers with minimal difficulty, resulting in the rapid transport of the molecule into plant cells. In recent years, a number of studies have recognized the dual role of melatonin in plants as a protector against abiotic and biotic stresses (Li et al., 2012; Wang et al., 2012; Manchester et al., 2000). Melatonin as an antioxidant in plants and proven a potent free-radical scavenger (Tan et al., 2002). These findings support the concept that one important role of melatonin in plants may be to protect the plant from any stressful condition and to prevent injuries induced by oxidative stress at the cellular level (Tan et al., 2002; Hardeland et al., 2001).

Melatonin was also reported delaying senescence of leaves, both in monocots and dicots (Fletcher and Sopher, 1997). Similar to IAA, melatonin may stimulate growth in etiolated lupine (*Lupinus albus*) and coleoptiles of canary grass (*Phalaris canariensis*), wheat (*Triticum aestivum*), barley (*Hordeum vulgare*) and oats (*Avena sativa*), with a relative auxinic activity of 10%-55%. Arnao and Herna'ndez-Ruiz (2006) hypothesized that exogenous melatonin might cause changes in the concentration of endogenous free IAA. Incubating *Hordeum vulgare* L. (barley) leaves with increasing concentrations of exogenous melatonin in the growing medium resulted in a dose-dependent accumulation of the indole in the leaves (Arnao and Hernandez-Ruiz, 2008).

This work was conducted to explore the physiological effect of melatonin, IAA and their precursor as seed priming on quantity and quality of chickpea plants grown under sandy soil conditions.

2 Materials and methods

2.1 Experimental procedure

Two field experiments were carried out at the Experimental Station of the National Research Centre (Research and Production Station, Nubaria region, Behira Governorate, Egypt) during two successive seasons of 2013/2014 and 2014/2015.

Chickpea (cv Giza 195) seeds were sourced from Agriculture Research Centre, Egypt, cleaned and soaked with tryptophan or IAA solutions at 10, 20 and 30 mg L⁻¹ or in melatonin at 0.25, 0.50 and 1.0 mM for 12 hours and left to dry in open air. Chickpea seeds were sown on 18th November in the two seasons. The experimental design was randomized complete block design with three replications. Each replicate included ten plots and the plot area was 10.5 m² (1/400 of feddan), three meters in length and three and half meters in width. Each plot contained five ridges. Seeds were planted on two sides of the ridge in the hills and hills were spaced at 20 cm distance, and three seeds were sown in each hill. The plants were thinned to one plant per hill at 21 DAS. Soil preparation, fertilizer application and cultural operations followed the normal practices of chickpea cultivation in the vicinity.

2.2 Data recorded

A random sample of ten plants was assigned for investigation in each plot; total number of 30 plants was fixed for each treatment to study the morphological characters at the age of 60 days after sowing.

Vegetative growth characters (shoot height (cm), number of branches/plant, fresh and dry weight of shoots (gplant⁻¹) were recorded during the vegetative stage. Photosynthetic pigments (chlorophyll a,b and carotenoids) were determined in fresh leaves. While, soluble protein was determined in dried leaves. At harvest time, a random sample of ten plants was assigned for investigation in each plot; total number of 30 plants was fixed for each treatment to determine the mean values of yield and its related parameters, i.e., Number of pods and

seeds per plant; weight of 100 seeds (g); seed yield (Kg/Feddan). Carbohydrates and oil percentage as well as phenolic content and antioxidant activity were determined in the yielded seeds.

2.3 Biochemical Studies

Photosynthetic pigments (chlorophyll a, chlorophyll b and carotenoids) in the fresh leaves at 60 days from sowing were determined as the method described by Moran (1982). Soluble protein was determined according to Bradford (1976). The oil content of the yielded seeds was determined according to the procedure reported by A.O.A.C. (1990). Total carbohydrate was determined according to Dubois et al. (1956). Total phenolic content was measured as the method described by Zhang and Wang (2001). The free radical scavenging activity was determined according to Brand-Williams et al. (1980) using the 1.1-diphenyl-2-picrylhydrazyl (DPPH) reagent.

Statistical Analysis

Average of two seasons was statistically analyzed as randomized complete block design according to Snedecor and Cochran, (1980). The Duncan multiple range test was used to compare the treatments means (Duncan, 1955). The MSTATC (1989) program was used in this connection.

3 Results and discussion

3.1 Growth parameters

Regarding vegetative growth parameters, fresh and dry weight of shoot/plant were significantly increased by all applied treatments as shown in Table 1, whereas shoot height and number of branches/plant were significantly increased by most treatments. Melatonin treatments showed the most pronounced effect on vegetative growth parameters followed by IAA and tryptophan treatments. The highest significant increase in dry weight of shoot/plant was achieved by melatonin treatments at 0.50 and 1.0 mM.

Application of L-tryptophan has proved very fruitful for increasing growth of many crops like chickpea (Abbas et al., 2013); wheat (Mohite, 2013); quinoa (Bakry et al., 2016) and snap bean plants (El-Awadi et al., 2011).

Auxin promotes cell elongation by causing acidification of cell walls, which increases their plasticity,

and walls expand due to the force of cell internal turgor pressure. Auxin is involved in mitotic activity in sub-apical tissues, resulting in increased plant growth (Abel and Theologis, 2010). In addition, Mohite (2013) mentioned that the readily available tryptophan in treated plants is converted into IAA that improves plant growth.

It is worth to mention that IAA involved in different functions dealing with growth as it controls vascular tissue development, cell elongation, and apical dominance (Wang et al., 2001); enhances cell division (Chaudhry and Khan, 2007); increases cell expansion, stem elongation accompanied by expansion in shoot diameter (Arif et al., 2001; Rautela et al., 2001).

Melatonin has similar chemical structure as auxin-IAA so, it may play a similar function as an auxin and mediate many physiological processes in plants i.e. growth regulation and ion homeostasis and increase vegetative growth in a number of plant species under normal conditions or even under stressed conditions (Hernandez-Ruiz and Arnao, 2008; Kolař and Macháčkova, 2005).

Table 1 Effect of IAA, tryptophan and melatonin on some vegetative growth parameters of chickpea plant

Treatments	Shoot height, cm	Branches number/plant	Fresh shoot weight/plant, g	Dry shoot weight/plant, g	
Control	28.67f	1.5c	6.17h	1.24f	
IAA	10 mg L ⁻¹	32.00de	1.67bc	7.33g	1.61e
	20 mg L ⁻¹	34.67bc	2.83a	9.70de	2.57c
	30 mg L ⁻¹	34.67 bc	1.83 bc	8.60 ef	2.25 cd
Tryptophan	10mg L ⁻¹	30.00ef	1.5c	7.70fg	1.78e
	20 mg L ⁻¹	33.33cd	2.5ab	8.93de	1.85e
	30 mg L ⁻¹	31.33de	2.5ab	9.97cd	1.93de
Melatonin	0.25 mM	36.33ab	2.33abc	11.00bc	2.61c
	0.50 mM	38.67a	3.00a	15.00a	4.66a
	1.0 mM	37.00ab	2.5ab	12.03b	3.36b
L.S.D. at 5%	2.40	0.8	1.14	0.36	

3.2 Photosynthetic pigments

Chlorophyll a,b and carotenoids were increased under the effect of IAA, tryptophan and melatonin at all concentrations as shown in Table 2. Melatonin treatments at 0.25 and 0.5 mM were the most pronounced treatments and caused the highest significant increase in total photosynthetic pigments by 52.18% over control. The positive effect of amino acids application on the

photosynthetic pigments might be attributed to either the preservation of chromoproteins or activation the formation of the enzymes required for building of chlorophyll or carotenes (Hall and Rao, 1987). In this connection, Barazan and Friedman (Barazan and Friedman, 2000) concluded that tryptophan induced affect the chloroplast biosynthesis through its role in IAA biosynthesis. Earlier, Jacobs (1979) found that, presumably IAA acts as aco-enzyme in the metabolism in higher plants, thus it plays an important role in the formation of the photosynthetic pigments.

The promotive effect of melatonin on photosynthetic pigments might be due to its role in improving the ultrastructure of chloroplasts, or due to raising the antioxidant enzyme activities, antioxidant contents and thus inhibiting the production of reactive oxygen species and thereby delay the senescence process (Arnao and Hernández-Ruiz, 2006). Melatonin molecule significantly reduced chlorophyll degradation, suppressed the up-regulation of senescence-associated gene, and increased the photosynthetic efficiency of many plants (Wang et al., 2012, Tan et al., 2012).

3.3 Soluble protein

Table 2 shows that all treatments caused marked increases in soluble protein. IAA at 30ppm was the most pronounced treatment followed by 10 ppm tryptophan and 1.0 mM melatonin. Application of tryptophan increased free amino acids content in the snap bean leaves (El-Awadi et al., 2011). Earlier, Ahmed et al. (2001) mentioned that the amino acids increment due to spraying with IAA would be attributed to either the increase in the rate of the amino acid synthesis or to the effect of these compounds on the enzymatic system which stimulates the utilization of carbohydrates for amino acids synthesis. Sallam (Sallam, 1993) indicated that the externally addition of IAA could be stimulate the synthesis of newly protein and RNA in guar leaves.

3.4 Seed yield and yield attributes

Table 3 shows that all applied treatments caused significant increases in seed yield/faddan and its attributes (number of pods and seeds/plant as well as 100 seeds weight) except IAA treatment at 10 mg L⁻¹ caused non-significant increase in seed yield/feddand and

100 seed weight. IAA treatment at 20 mg L⁻¹ and all melatonin treatments had the most positive effect on increasing seed yield and yield attributes. It was obvious

that seed yield/feddan was increased by 50.6%, 117.6% and 49.6% over control by the effect of 20 mg L⁻¹ IAA, 0.25, 0.50 and 1.0 mM melatonin treatment respectively.

Table 2 Effect of IAA, tryptophan and melatonin on photosynthetic pigments (mg g⁻¹ fresh weight) and soluble protein (g 100 g⁻¹ dry weight) of chickpea leaf tissues

Treatments	Chlorophyll a	Chlorophyll b	Carotenoid	Total photosynthetic pigments	Soluble protein	
Control	1.551d	0.514d	0.340abc	2.405c	3.99f	
IAA	10 mg L ⁻¹	1.791bcd	0.848bcd	3.003 abc	4.44bcde	
	20 mg L ⁻¹	1.856abc	0.916bcd	3.116 abc	4.48 bcd	
	30 mg L ⁻¹	1.834abcd	0.923bcd	0.300 c	3.056 abc	4.25 de
Tryptophan	10 mg L ⁻¹	1.709 cd	0.827bcd	0.325bc	2.861 bc	4.69 ab
	20 mg L ⁻¹	1.679 d	0.679 cd	0.424 a	2.781 bc	4.61abc
	30 mg L ⁻¹	2.065 abc	1.059abcd	0.336abc	3.459 ab	4.81 a
Melatonin	0.25 mM	2.051 abc	1.318ab	0.297 c	3.666 a	4.19ef
	0.50 mM	2.120 ab	1.228 abc	0.327bc	3.675 a	4.34 de
	1.0 mM	2.159 a	1.551 a	0.400 ab	4.110 a	4.40 cde
L.S.D. at 5%	0.326	0.5	0.094	0.732	0.24	

Table 3 Effect of IAA, tryptophan and melatonin on seed yield and yield attributes of chickpea plant

Treatments	Number of pods/plant	Number of Seeds/plant	Seed yield/ feddan, kg	100 seeds weight, g	
Control	7.00g	9.500g	648.8c	23.80e	
IAA	10 mg L ⁻¹	10.00f	11.80f	676.6c	25.00e
	20 mg L ⁻¹	26.20b	33.30b	1382.0a	28.20d
	30 mg L ⁻¹	16.30d	20.70d	686.2c	20.10f
Tryptophan	10 mg L ⁻¹	12.40e	17.40e	658.3c	25.10e
	20 mg L ⁻¹	18.50c	21.50d	667.0c	28.30d
	30 mg L ⁻¹	11.80e	12.40f	670.0c	30.30c
Melatonin	0.25 mM	27.50b	28.50c	977.3b	34.20b
	0.50 mM	30.30a	37.50a	1412.0a	36.20a
	1.0 mM	26.50b	28.40c	970.3b	31.80c
L.S.D. at 5%	1.72	2.16	98.69	1.61	

The increase in plant biomass and yield due to tryptophan treatments may be attributed to the positive influence of L-TRP on the cellular division; the production of phytohormones, e.g., auxin (Zahir et al., 2010; Abbas et al., 2013) and enhancing nutrients uptake and assimilation (Coruzzi and Last, 2000) as well as enhancing protein synthesis and delaying senescence (El-Bassiouny et al., 2005). Moreover, the increase in seed weight could be attributed to the promotive effect of tryptophan in increasing the amount of assimilates as well as increasing their translocations from the leaves to the fruits and hence increase seed weight (Dawood and Sadak, 2007).

Regarding IAA influence, it was note that the enhancement in plant growth by IAA application may be

attribute to its role in enlarging leaves and increasing photosynthetic activities in plants (Naeem et al., 2004) and activating the translocation of carbohydrates during their synthesis (Awan et al., 1999) thus leading to increase crop yield. Auxin application increased pea and wheat growth and yield based on varieties sensitivity and correct application timing (Hussain et al., 2011).

Melatonin may mediate many physiological processes in plants i.e. growth regulation and ion homeostasis and increase vegetative growth in a number of plant species leading to increments in seed yield (Janas and Posmyk 2013; Hernandez-Ruiz and Arnao, 2006; Li et al., 2012; Sarropoulou et al., 2012; Kola' r and Macha' ckova, 2005).

3.5 Nutritive value of the yielded seeds

All applied treatments caused significant increase in the nutritional values of the yielded seed (carbohydrate, oil, phenolic compound and antioxidant activity) as shown in Table 4. It was noted that melatonin treatments had the highest positive effect on the nutritive value of chickpea seeds followed by IAA and tryptophan treatments. Melatonin treatment at 0.5 mM was the most pronounced treatment, since it caused significant increase in oil content by 44.94%, carbohydrate content by 8.12%, phenolic content by 57.14% and antioxidant activity by 9.41% over control. These results indicate that oil biosynthesis in chickpea seed responded to melatonin treatment more effectively than carbohydrate biosynthesis.

Table 4 Effect of IAA, tryptophan and melatonin on nutritive value (%) of the yielded chickpea seeds

Treatments	Oil content	Total carbohydrate	Phenolic content	Antioxidant activity	
Control	4.25h	58.19f	4.34e	54.20d	
IAA	10 mg L ⁻¹	5.01fg	59.09de	5.45cd	57.34bc
	20 mg L ⁻¹	5.07ef	62.11ab	5.22d	57.78abc
	30 mg L ⁻¹	5.34de	59.67cd	5.67c	57.13c
Tryptophan	10 mg L ⁻¹	4.78g	58.69ef	5.28d	57.93abc
	20 mg L ⁻¹	5.22def	60.37c	5.74c	57.81abc
	30 mg L ⁻¹	5.46cd	61.84b	5.73c	57.34bc
Melatonin	0.25 mM	5.72bc	61.59b	5.20d	58.83ab
	0.50 mM	6.16a	62.92a	6.82a	59.30a
	1.0 mM	5.85b	61.89b	6.17b	58.87ab
L.S.D. at 5%	0.27	0.85	0.27	1.37	

El-Bassiouny (2005), Abdel-Monem et al. (2010) found that, total carbohydrate was increased in wheat and sunflower plants respectively due to tryptophan application. Moreover, the promotive effect of the amino acids on the total carbohydrates content may be due to their important role on the biosynthesis of chlorophyll molecules, which in turn affected carbohydrate content. IAA also activates sugar translocation during the carbohydrates synthesis, (Akhtar et al., 2012). Altman and Wareing (1975) suggested that, there is a close relationship between the enhancement of sugar accumulation and IAA treatments.

Regarding oil yield, Farooqui et al. (2005) reported that indole acetic acid (IAA) application increased oil yield enormously in *Cymbopogon martinii* and *Cymbopogon winterianus*. Faizanullah et al. (2010) reported that judicious application of growth hormone increases seed yield in linseed and consequently oil yield.

The enhancement effect of melatonin on photosynthetic pigments (Table 2) might interpret the overproduction of total carbohydrates, and concomitant with the enhancement of quality and quantity of yield. Melatonin is seen to be an agent with auxinic activity similar to IAA (Afreen et al., 2006; Arnao and Herna'ndez-Ruiz, 2006; Arnao and Hernandez-Ruiz, 2007; Posmyk et al., 2008; Chen et al., 2009).

3.6 Regarding phenolic content and antioxidant activity

The increase in total phenolic compounds (Table 4) may inhibit IAA oxidase activity and leading to auxin accumulation and reflected in stimulating the growth and

yield of plant as reported by Dawood and Sadak (2007). Naguib et al. (2003) mentioned that total phenolic compounds of the periwinkle plants were significantly increased due to the application of IAA (50 or 100 ppm) compared with control plants. In addition, melatonin treatment increased the synthesis of phenolic content as reported by Zhang et al. (2015). Szafranska et al. (2012) showed that melatonin added to *Vigna radiate* L. Seeds protected the roots of chilled seedlings after re-warming and increased the synthesis of phenolic compounds. Other researchers stated that the increase in total phenolic lead to increases in antioxidant activity (Zilic et al., 2011).

Data in (Table 4) show that application of tryptophan led to significant increases in the antioxidant activity (as DPPH-radical scavenging capacity) of the yielded seeds as compared with control plant. The observed increase in antioxidant activities may be attributed to the positive role of plant growth regulator on detoxification of reactive oxygen species (Faize and Burgos, 2011). The reducing power of MEL explains some aspects of antioxidant activity and can be directly related to the amount of phenolic (Siddhuraju et al., 2002).

Paredes et al. (2009) indicated that elevated melatonin may confer higher antioxidant protection in plants especially in environments where free radicals cannot be detoxified enzymatically, as in the case of dry seeds (Hardeland et al., 2007).

It is worthy to mention that melatonin treatments were the most pronounced treatments on the quality and quantity of chickpea plant grown under sandy soil conditions. The pronounced effect of melatonin may be attributed to its role as strong antioxidant that can cross-physiological barriers to prevent oxidative damage in both lipid and aqueous environments due to its amphiphilic structure (Reiter et al., 2004). Antioxidant activity of MEL seems to participate in: (i) the direct scavenging of free radicals, (ii) stimulation of antioxidant enzymes, (iii) augmentation of the activities of other antioxidants (iv) protection of antioxidant enzymes against oxidative damage, or (v) an increase in the efficiency of the mitochondrial electron transport chain, thereby lowering electron leakage and the generation of free radicals (Wang et al., 2012). Moreover, beneficial

effects of melatonin may also result from its signaling function, through the induction of different metabolic pathways and stimulate the production of various substances (Barazan and Friedman, 2000).

References

- Abbas, S. H., M. Sohail, M. Saleem, M. Tariq, I. Aziz, M. Qammar, A. Majeed, and M. Arif. 2013. Effects of L-Tryptophan on plant weight and pod weight in chickpea under rain fed conditions. *Science, Technology and Development*, 32(4): 277–280.
- Abdel-Monem, A. A., H. M. S. El-Bassiouny, M. M. Rady, and M. S. Gaballah. 2010. The role of tryptophan and prozac (5-hydroxy tryptophan) on the growth, some biochemical aspects and yield of two sunflower cultivars grown in saline soil. *International Journal of Academic Research*, 2(4): 254–262.
- Abel, S., and A. Theologis. 2010. Odyssey of auxin. In *Perspective in biology*, ed. M. Estelle, D. Weijers, K. Ljung and O. Leyser, 1–13. Leibniz-InstitutFuer, Germany: Cold Spring Harbor Press.
- Afreen, F., S. M. Zobayed, and T. Kozai. 2006 Melatonin in *Glycyrrhiza uralensis*: response of plant roots to spectral quality of light and UV-B radiation. *Journal of Pineal Research*, 41(2): 108–115.
- Ahmed, F. A., E. E. R. El-Desoki, M. E. Kobeasy, and S. R. El-Lethy. 2001. Effects of some herbicides and growth regulators on wheat crop characters, protein content and amino acids. *Bulletin NRC Egypt*, 16(4): 467–481.
- Akhtar, N., A. Qureshi, M. Iqbal, J. Ahmad, and K. H. Khan. 2012. Influence of azotobacter and IAA on symbiotic Performance of rhizobium and yield parameters of lentil. *Journal of Agricultural Research*, 50(3): 361–372.
- Altman, A., and P. E. Wareing. 1975. The effect of IAA on sugar accumulation and basipetal transport of ¹⁴C labeled assimilation in relate to root formation in *Phaseolus vulgaris* cuttings. *Physiologia Plantarum*, 33(1): 32–38.
- A.O.A.C. 1990. *Official Methods of Analysis*. 20th edition. Arlington, Virginia, U.S.A: Association of Official Analytical Chemists.
- Arif, M., P. Shah, F. Azam, and R. Ahmad. 2001. Effect of auxin on different wheat varieties. *Sarhad Journal of Agriculture*, 17(1): 33–40.
- Arnao, M. B., and J. Herna'ndez-Ruiz. 2006. The physiological function of melatonin in plants. *Plant Signaling and Behavior*, 1(3): 89–95.
- Arnao, M. B., and J. Hernandez-Ruiz. 2007. Melatonin promotes adventitious- and lateral root regeneration in etiolated hypocotyls of *Lupinus albus* L. *Journal of Pineal Research*, 42(2): 147–152.
- Arnao, M. B., and J. Hernandez-Ruiz. 2008. Protective effect of melatonin against chlorophyll degradation during the senescence of barley leaves. *Journal of Pineal Research*, 46(1): 58–63.
- Awan, I. U., M. S. Baloch, N. S. Sadozai, and M. Z. Sulemani. 1999. Stimulatory effect of GA₃ and IAA on ripening process, kernel development and quality of rice. *Pakistan Journal of Biological Sciences*, 2(2): 410–412.
- Bakry, B. A., F. M. Ibrahim, M. M. S. Abdallah, and H. M. S. El-Bassiouny. 2016. Effect of banana peel extract or tryptophan on growth, yield and some biochemical aspects of quinoa plants under water deficit. *International Journal PharmTech Research*, 9(8): 276–287.
- Barazan, O. Z., and J. Friedman. 2000. Effect of exogenously applied l-tryptophan on allelochemical activity of plant-growth-promoting rhizobacteria (PGPR). *Journal of Chemical Ecology*, 26(2): 343–349.
- Bradford, M. M. 1976. A rapid and sensitive for the quantitation of microgram quantities of protein utilizing the principle of protein-dye binding. *Analytical Biochemistry*, 72(1-2): 248–254.
- Brand-Williams, W., M. E. Cuvelier, and C. Berset. 1995. Use of a free radical method to evaluate antioxidant activity. *Lebensmittel Wissenschaften und Technologi*, 28(1): 25–30.
- Chaudhry, N. Y., and A. S. Khan. 2007. Role of mercury and exogenous IAA on xylem vessels and sieve elements in *Cucumis sativus* L. *Pakistan Journal of Botany*, 39(1): 135–140.
- Chen, Q., Qi. Wen-bo, R. J. R. Wei, and W. Bao-min. 2009. Exogenously applied melatonin stimulates root growth and raises endogenous indole acetic acid in roots of etiolated seedlings of *Brassica juncea*. *Journal Plant Physiology*, 166(3): 324–328.
- Coruzzi, G., and R. Last. 2000. Amino acids. In *Biochemistry and Molecular Biology of Plants*, eds. B. Buchanan, W. Gruissem, and R. Jones, 358–410. Rockville, MD, USA: American Society Plant Biologists .
- Dawood, M. G., and M. E. El-Awadi. 2015. Alleviation of salinity stress on *vicia faba* l. Plants via seed priming with melatonin. *Acta Biológica Colombiana*, 20(2): 223–235.
- Dawood, M. G., and M. Sh. Sadak. 2007. Physiological response of canola plants (*Brassica napus* L.) to tryptophan or benzyladenine. *Lucrari Stiintifice*, 50(9): 198–207.
- Dubois, M., K. A. Guilles, J. K. Hamilton, P. A. Rebers, and F. Smith. 1956. Colorimetric method for determination of sugars and related substances. *Analytical Chemistry*, 28(3): 350–356.
- Duncan, D. B. 1955. Multiple Range and Multiple F-test. *Biometrics*, 11(1): 1–42.
- El-Awadi, M. E., A. M. El-Bassiony, Z. F. Fawzy, and M. A. El-Nemr. 2011. Response of snap bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L)

- plants to nitrogen fertilizer and foliar application with methionine and tryptophan. *Nature and Science*, 9(5): 87–94.
- El-Awadi, M. E., and E. A. Hassan. 2010. Physiological Responses of Fennel (*Foeniculum vulgare* Mill) Plants to Some Growth Substances: The Effect of Certain Amino Acids and a Pyrimidine Derivative. *Journal of American Science*, 6(7): 120–125.
- El-Bassiouny, H. M. S. 2005. Physiological responses of wheat to salinity alleviation by nicotinamide and tryptophan. *International Journal of Agriculture and Biology*, 7(4): 653–659.
- El-Bassiouny, H. M. S., M. E. Gobarah, and A. A. Ramadan. 2005. Effect of antioxidants on growth, yield and favism causative agents in seeds of *Vicia faba* L. plants grown under reclaimed sandy soil. *Journal of Agronomy*, 4(4): 281–287.
- Faizanullah, B. A., and A. Nosheen. 2010. Role of plant growth regulators on oil yield and biodiesel production of linseed (*Linum usitatissimum* L.). *Journal of the Chemical Society of Pakistan*, 32(5): 668–671.
- Faize, M. L., and L. Burgos. 2011. Involvement of cytosolic ascorbate peroxidase and Cu/Zn-superoxide dismutase for improved tolerance against drought stress. *Journal of Experimental Botany*, 62(8): 2599–2613.
- Farooqui, A. H. A., S. Fatima, A. Khan, and S. Sharma. 2005. Ameliorative effect of chlormequat chloride and IAA on drought stressed plants of *Cymbopogon martinii* and *C. winterianus*. *Plant Growth Regulation*, 46(3): 277–284.
- Fletcher, R. A., and C. Sopher. 1997. Retardation of Leaf Senescence by Melatonin Indicates that it Acts as an Antioxidant in Plants. In *5th Cana Pineal Melatonin Symposium*, p.102. May, Guelph.
- Gaspar, T., O. Faivre-Rampant, C. Kevers, J. Dommes, and J. F. Hausman. 2002. Auxins in the Biology of Roots. In *Plant Roots the Hidden Half*, eds. Y. Waisel, A. Eshel, U. Kafkafi, 383–403. New York, Basel: Marcel Dekker.
- Hall, D. O., and K. K. Rao. 1987. Photosynthesis. In *New Studies on Biology*, ed. A. Edward, 27-133. London, UK: Cambridge University Press,
- Hardeland, R., B. Fuhrberg, and I. Balzer. 2001. Melatonin in plants: a mechanism of action in a unicellular alga and some perspectives of its role in multicellular plants. In *Actions and redox properties of melatonin and other aromatic amino acid metabolites*, ed. R. Hardeland, 70–79. Gottingen: CuvillierVerlag.
- Hardeland, R., S. R. Pandi-Perumal, and B. Poeggeler. 2007. Melatonin in plants: focus on a vertebrate night hormone with cytoprotective properties. *Function Plant Science Biotechnology*, 1(1): 32–45.
- Hernandez-Ruiz, J., and M. B. Arnao. 2008. Melatonin stimulates the expansion of etiolated lupine cotyledons. *Plant Growth Regulation*; 55(1): 29–34.
- Hussain, K. H., M. Hussain, K. H. Nawaz, A. Majeed, and K. H. Hayat-Bhatti. 2011. Morphochemical response of chaksu (*Cassia absus* L.) to different concentrations of indole acetic acid (IAA). *Pakistan Journal of Botany*, 43(3): 1491–1493.
- Hussain, K., M. Hussain, A. Majeed, K. Nawaz, M. F. Nisar, and S. Afghan. 2010. Morphological response of scurf pea (*Psoralea corylifolia* L.) to indole acetic acid (IAA) and nitrogen (N). *World Applied Science Journal*, 8(10): 1220–1225.
- Hussein, M. M., S. Y. Faham, and A. K. Alva. 2014. Role of foliar application of nicotinic acid and tryptophan on onion plants response to salinity stress. *Journal of Agricultural Science*, 6(8): 41–51.
- Jacobs, W. P. 1979. *Plant Hormones and Plant Development*. London. UK: Cambridge University Press.
- Janas K. M., and M. M. Posmyk. 2013. Melatonin, an underestimated natural substance with great potential for agricultural application. *Acta Physiologiae Plantarum*, 35(12): 3285–3292.
- Jaskani, M. J., S. W. Kwon, D. H. Kim, and H. Abbas. 2006. Seed Treatments and orientation affects germination and seedling emergence in tetraploid watermelon. *Pakistan Journal of Botany*, 38(1): 89–98.
- Khalid, A., M. Arshad, and Z. A. Zahir. 2006. Phytohormones: microbial production and applications. In *Biological Approaches to Sustainable Soil Systems*, eds. N. Uphoff, A. S. Ball, E. Fernandes, H. Herren, O. Husson, M. Laing, C. Palm, J. Pretty, P. Sanchez, N. Sanginga and J. Thies, 207–220. Boca Raton, Florida: Taylor and Francis/CRC.
- Khalid, A., M. Arshad, and Z. A. Zahir. 2004. Screening plant growth promoting rhizobacteria for improving growth and yield of wheat. *Journal of Applied Microbiology*, 96(3): 473–480.
- Kola'r, J., and I. Macha'ckova'. 2005. Melatonin in higher plants: occurrence and possible functions. *Journal of Pineal Research*, 39(4): 333–341.
- Kola'r, J., C. H. Johnson, and I. Macha'c'kova'. 2003. Exogenously applied melatonin (N-acetyl-5-methoxytryptamine) affects flowering of the short-day plant *Chenopodium rubrum*. *Physiologia Plantarum*, 118(4): 605–612.
- Li, C., P. Wang, Z. Wei, D. Liang, C. Liu, L. Yin, D. Jia, M. Fu, and F. Ma. 2012. The mitigation effects of exogenous melatonin on salinity-induced stress in *Malus hupehensis*. *Journal of Pineal Research*, 53(3): 298–306.
- Lippmann, B., V. Leinhos, and H. Bergmann. 1995. Influence of auxin producing rhizobacteria on root morphology and nutrient accumulation of crops. I. Changes in root morphology and nutrient accumulation in maize (*Zea mays* L.) caused by inoculation with indole-3-acetic-acid (IAA) producing

- Pseudomonas and Acinetobacter strains or IAA applied exogenously. *Angewandte Botanik*, 69(1-2): 31–36.
- Manchester, L. C., D. X. Tan, R. J. Reiter, W. Park, K. Monis, and W. Qi. 2000. High levels of melatonin in the seeds of edible plants. Possible function in germ tissue protection. *Life Science*, 67(25): 3023–3029.
- Mohite, B. 2013. Isolation and characterization of indole acetic acid (IAA) producing bacteria from rhizospheric soil and its effect on plant growth. *Journal of Soil Science and Plant Nutrition*, 13(3): 638–649.
- Moran, R. 1982. Formula for determination of chlorophyllous pigments extracted with N.N. dimethylformamide. *Plant Physiology*, 69(6): 1371–1381.
- MSTATC. 1989. A Microcomputer Program for the Design Management and Analysis of Agronomic Research Experiments. USA: Michigan State University.
- Naeem, M., I. Bhatti, R. H. Ahmad, and M. Y. Ashraf. 2004. Effect of some growth hormones (GA₃, IAA and Kinetin) on the morphology and early or delayed initiation of bud of lentil (*Lens culinaris* Medik). *Pakistan Journal of Botany*, 36(4): 801–809.
- Naguib, N. Y., M. Y. Khalil, and S. E. El-Sherbeny. 2003. The influence of indole acetic acid, phenylalanine and methionine on the growth, amino acid and alkaloid production of periwinkle (*Catharanthus roseus*. G. Don). Plants. *Bulletin Faculty of Agriculture Cairo University*, 54(2): 217–237.
- Paredes, S. D., A. Korkmaz, L. C. Manchester, D. X. Tan, and R. J. Reiter. 2009. Phytomelatonin: a review. *Journal of Experimental Botany*, 60(1): 57–69.
- Park, S., T. N. N. Le, Y. Byeon, Y. S. Kim, and K. Back. 2013. Transient induction of melatonin biosynthesis in rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) during the reproductive stage. *Journal of Pineal Research*, 55(1): 40–45.
- Park, W. J. 2011. Melatonin as an endogenous plant regulatory signal: debates and perspectives. *Journal of Plant Biology*, 54(3): 143–149.
- Posmyk, M. M., and K. M. Janas. 2007. Effects of seed hydropriming in presence of exogenous proline on chilling injury limitation in *Vigna radiata* L. seedlings. *Acta Physiologiae Plantarum*, 29(6): 509–517.
- Posmyk, M. M., H. Kuran, K. Marciniak, and K. M. Janas. 2008. Pre-sowing seed treatment with melatonin protects red cabbage seedlings against toxic copper ion concentrations. *Journal of Pineal Research*, 45(1): 24–31.
- Rai, V. K. 2002. Role of amino acid in plant responses to stresses. *Biologia Plantarum Journal*, 45(4): 481–487.
- Rautela, L. S., R. Chandra, and R. P. Pareek. 2001. Enhancing rhizobium inoculum efficiency in urd bean by co-inoculation of *Azotobacter chroococcum* and *Bacillus* sp. *Indian Journal PulsReseah*, 14(2): 133–137.
- Reiter, R. J., D. X. Tan, E. Gitto, R. M. Sainz, J. C. Mayo, J. Leon, L. C. Manchester, V. E. Kilic, and U. Kilic. 2004. Pharmacological utility of melatonin in reducing oxidative cellular and molecular damage. *Polish Journal Pharmacology*, 56(2): 159–170.
- Salisbury, F. B., and C. W. Ross. 1992. *Plant Physiology*. Belmont, California: Wadsworth Publishing Company.
- Sallam, H. A. 1993. Foliar application of IAA and N-dressing as well as interaction effects on cowpea plant grown under water saline conditions. *Egyptian Journal of Applied Science*, 8(7): 726–738.
- Sarropoulou, V. N., I. N. Therios, and K. N. Dimassi-Theriou. 2012. Melatonin promotes adventitious root regeneration *in vitro* shoot tip explants of the commercial sweet cherry rootstocks CAB-6P (*Prunus cerasus* L.), Gisela 6 (*P. cerasus* x *P. canescens*), and MxM 60 (*P. avium* x *P. mahaleb*). *Journal of Pineal Research*, 52(1): 38–46.
- Siddhuraju, P., P. Mohan, and S. Becker. 2002. Studies on the antioxidant activity of Indian laburnum (*Cassia fistula* L.): a preliminary assessment of crude extracts from stem bark, leaves, flower and fruit pulp. *Food Chemistry*, 79(1): 61–67.
- Snedecor, G. W., and W. G. Cochran. 1980. *Statistical Methods*. 7th edition. Ames, Iowa: Iowa State University Press.
- Stallknecht, G., K. M. Gilberston, G. R. Carlson, J. L. Eckhoff, G. D. Kushnak, J. R. Sims, M. P. Wescott, N. A. Tejera, M. Soussi, and C. Lluch. 2006. Physiological and nutritional indicators of tolerance to salinity in chickpea plants growing under symbiotic conditions. *Environmental and Experimental Botany*, 58(1-3): 17–24.
- Szafranska, K., S. Glińska, and K. M. Janas. 2012. Changes in the nature of phenolic deposits after re-warming as a result of melatonin pre-sowing treatment of *Vigna radiata* seeds. *Journal Plant Physiology*, 169(1): 34–40.
- Tal, O., A. Haim, O. Harell, and Y. Gerchman. 2011. Melatonin as an antioxidant and its semi-lunar rhythm in green macroalga *Ulva* sp. *Journal of Experimental Botany*, 62(2): 1903–1911.
- Talaat, I. M., M. M. Bekheta, M. H. Mahgoub. 2005. Physiological response of preiwinkle plants *Catharanthus roseus* L. to tryptophan and putrescine. *International Journal of Agriculture and Biology*, 7(2): 210–213.
- Tan, D. X., R. Hardeland, L. C. Manchester, S. Akorkmaz, S. R. Corral, and R. Reiter. 2012. Functional roles of melatonin in plants, and perspectives in nutritional and agricultural science. *Journal of Experimental Botany*, 63(2): 577–597.
- Tan, D. X., R. J. Reiter, L. C. Manchester, M. T. Yan, M. El-Sawi, R. M. Sainz, J. C. Mayo, R. Kohen, M. Allegra, and R. Hardeland. 2002. Chemical and physical properties and potential mechanisms: melatonin as a broad spectrum antioxidant and free radical scavenger. *Current Topics in Medicinal Chemistry*, 2(2): 181–197.

- Tiryaki, I., and H. Keles. 2012. Reversal of the inhibitory effect of light and high temperature on germination of *Phacelia tanacetifolia* seeds by melatonin. *Journal of Pineal Research*, 52(3): 332–339.
- Vwioko, E. D., and M. U. Longe. 2009. Auxin and gibberellin effects on growth and fruit size in *Lagenaria siceraria* (Molina Stanley). *Bioscience Biotechnology Research Communications*, 21(6): 263–271.
- Wang, P., L. Yin, D. Liang, C. Li, F. Ma, and Z. Yue. 2012. Delayed senescence of apple leaves by exogenous melatonin treatment: toward regulating the ascorbate-glutathione cycle. *Journal of Pineal Research*, 53(1): 11–20.
- Wang, Y., S. Mopper, and K. H. Hasentein. 2001. Effects of salinity on endogenous ABA, IAA, JA, and SA in *Iris hexagona*. *Journal of Chemical Ecology*, 27(2): 327–342.
- Zahir, A. Z., H. M. Yasin, M. Naveed, M. A. Anjum, and M. Khalid. 2010. L-tryptophan application enhances the effectiveness of *rhizobium* inoculation for improving growth and yield of mung bean (*Vigna radiate* (L.) Wilczek). *Pakistan Journal of Botany*, 42(3): 1771–1780.
- Zhang, N., Q. Sun, H. Zhang, Y. Cao, S. Weeda, Sh. Ren, and G. Dong. 2015. Roles of melatonin in abiotic stress resistance in plants. *Journal of Experiential Botany*, 66(3): 647–656.
- Zhang, W., and S. Y. Wang. 2001. Antioxidant activity and phenolic compounds in selected herbs. *Journal of Agricultural and Food Chemistry*, 49(11): 5165–5170.
- Zilic, S., V. H. Sukalovic, D. Dodig, V. Maksimovi, M. Maksimovic, and Z. Basic. 2011. Antioxidant activity of small grain cereals caused by phenolics and lipid soluble antioxidants. *Journal of Cereal Science*, 54(3): 417–424.